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Traditional
Organization Name

Martin County Conservation Club, Inc.

Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Fox Lake Conservation League Inc.
Pheasants Forever

Pheasants Forever

The Conservation Fund

Crow Wing County

Friends of the Hormel Nature Center
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Land Trust

City of Winona

Sauk River Watershed District

St. Louis County SWCD

National Wild Turkey Federation
Chippewa National Forest
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Land Trust

National Wild Turkey Federation
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Ruffed Grouse Society

Audubon Center of the North Woods
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Page Township

Chisago SWCD

Audubon Dakota

West Otter Tail SWCD

Red Lake Watershed District

Metro

Organization Name

City of Duluth

Three Rivers Park District

Project Name

Center Creek WMA Findley Addition

Pine County-Tract 5 Acquisition

Martin County WMA Acquisition - Dick Parcel
Dalbo WMA Addition

Herlein Boote WMA

Little Clubhouse Lake

CWC Natural Resource Protection & Enhancement
Hormel Nature Center Critical Habitat Phase Il
Muckey Creek Critical Habitat Acquisition

Prairie Lake Deer Yard Acquisition

Restoring Prairie Pothole Wetlands & Grasslands #2
East Lake Winona Shoreland Restoration

Cold Spring Fen

Riparian Buckthorn Removal

Mille Lacs WMA Deer Fence

Chippewa National Forest Wetland Restoration
Maple River WMA-Tract 12 Acquisition
Clearwater County Wetland Restoration
Prescribed Burning for Oak Savanna Management
CNF Wildlife Openings

2018 Minnesota Forest Health

Formanek & Oswald Additions to ACNW
Diederich Habitat Easement Enhancement

Page Community Park Habitat Restoration
Chisago County Parks Pollinator Habitat Program
Red River Riparian Restoration in Moorhead, MN
Gizzard Creek Fish Habitat Enhancement

Wetland Habitat Quality and Management

Project Name
2017 Tributary 6.5 Protection and Restoration
North Twin Wetland Restoration
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County Activity

Martin Acquisition
Pine Acquisition
Martin Acquisition
Isanti Acquisition
Nobles Acquisition
Itasca Acquisition
Crow Wing  Acquisition
Mower Enhanceme
Hubbard Acquisition
Itasca Acquisition
Otter Tail Restoration
Winona Restoration
Stearns Restoration
St. Louis Restoration
Mille Lacs Enhanceme
Itasca Restoration
Blue Earth Acquisition
Clearwater  Restoration
Sherburne Enhanceme
Itasca Enhanceme
Itasca Enhanceme
Pine Acquisition
Meeker Enhanceme
Mille Lacs Enhanceme
Chisago Restoration
Clay Restoration
Otter Tail Enhanceme
Marshall Enhanceme
County Activity

St. Louis Acquisition

Hennepin

Restoration

Habitat
Prairie
FGW
Prairie
Prairie
Prairie
FGW
Forest
nt FGW
Forest
Forest
Prairie
Forest
Wetland
FGW
nt Forest
Wetland
Forest
Wetland
nt Forest
nt Forest
nt Forest
Forest
nt Prairie
nt Prairie
Prairie
Prairie
nt FGW
nt FGW

Habitat
FGW
Wetland

Acres

80
115
40
82
52
28
41
518
160
200
926
23
70
41
22
249
13
188
2671
550
968
140
79
4
40
272

4235

Acres

16
80

Grant Amount

$400,000
$92,300
$354,000
$159,100
$271,300
$103,940
$52,400
$305,636
$275,000
$247,500
$376,113
$107,669
$127,000
$86,220
$50,000
$25,000
$51,050
$55,674
$60,000
$66,625
$166,256
$191,229
$65,284
$11,287
$25,000
$147,294
$25,000
$242,000
$4,139,877

Grant
$300,250
$218,250



Ramsey County Parks and Rec
City of Roseville

City of Saint Paul, Parks and Rec
Dakota County Parks

City of Burnsville

Ramsey County Parks and Rec
Ramsey County Parks and Rec
City of Champlin

ECP

Organization Name

Aitkin County Land Dept.

American Bird Conservancy

Fox Lake Conservation League, Inc.
Goodhue SWCD

Great River Greening

Heron Lake Watershed District

Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association
Minnesota Pheasants Steele County Chapter
Minnesota Pheasants Steele County Chapter
Minnesota Waterfowl Association
Minnesota Waterfowl Association
Minnesota Waterfowl Association

National Wild Turkey Federation

National Wild Turkey Federation

National Wild Turkey Federation

National Wild Turkey Federation

North St Louis Soil & Water Conservation District

Central Snail Lake Wetland Buffer & Forest Project
Roseville Phase Il Wildlife Habitat Restoration
Cherokee Regional Park Woodland Enhancement
Dakota Lake: Forest, Woodland Enhancement Phase II
Terrace Oaks Restoration Phase | (north-central)
Battle Creek Corridor Restoration Project

Oak Woodland Restoration

Elm Creek Stream Restoration Phase lll

Project Name

Aitkin Pollinator Restoration

Tamarac NWR Prescribed Fire

FLCL/Martin County WMA Tree Removal Phase 3
Phase2-Covered Bridge Park Riparian Restoration
Native Prairie and Oak Savanna Enhancement
Toe WMA Wetland Restoration

Bemidji/Park Rapids Thermal Cover Improvement
Brainerd Area Buckthorn Control

Brainerd Area Forest Improvement/Browse Protection
Laurentian Budcapping-Phase Il

Oak Regeneration Aitkin Forestry

Pillsbury SF Planting Project

RMEF Buckthorn Removal

RMEF/SCA Rx Burn-Phase Il

Aurora WMA Grassland Enrichment

Somerset WMA Grassland Establishment

Dora Lake WMA - Wetland Restoration
Migratory Waterfowl! Habitat Restoration

Prairie Pollinator and Wetland Restoration

Aitkin County Oak Treatments

Brainerd Area Oak Release

Pine County Hardwood Enhancement 2

Plum Creek WMA Direct Hardwood Seeding

Orr Area Trout Streams Il

Ramsey
Ramsey
Ramsey
Dakota
Dakota
Ramsey
Ramsey
Hennepin

County
Aitkin
Becker
Martin
Goodhue
Sherburne
Jackson
Wadena
Crow Wing
Cass

St. Louis
Aitkin
Cass
Kittson
Kittson
Steele
Steele

Le Sueur
Sherburne
Hennepin
Aitkin
Crow Wing
Pine
Murray
St. Louis

Restoration
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Restoration
Restoration
Restoration
Restoration

Activity
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Restoration
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Restoration
Restoration
Restoration
Restoration
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Restoration
Restoration

FGW 64 $252,000
FGW 361 $353,572
Forest 61 $136,500
Forest 60 $204,222
Forest 26 $110,430
Forest 60 $315,000
Forest 20 $36,000
FGW 2 $206,749

$2,132,973
Habitat Acres Grant
Prairie 102 $24,500
Forest 600 $15,000
Prairie 568 $50,000
FGW 1 $33,963
Prairie 30 $38,000
Wetland 62 $21,661
Forest 200 $36,000
FGW 80 $28,675
Forest 300 $42,000
Forest 650 $50,000
Forest 275 $50,000
Forest 118 $50,000
Prairie 500 $50,000
Prairie 3000 $50,000
Prairie 7 S$5,040
Prairie 15 $10,800
Wetland 457 $14,500
Wetland 860 $49,000
Wetland 228 $11,150
Forest 545 $50,000
Forest 187 $31,000
Forest 172 $26,000
Forest 14 $8,500
FGW 1 $45,400



Pheasants Forever
Pheasants Forever
Pheasants Forever
Pheasants Forever
Pheasants Forever
Pheasants Forever
Pheasants Forever
Pheasants Forever
Pioneer Heritage Conservation Trust
Pioneer Heritage Conservation Trust
Sibley SWCD

Sibley SWCD

Sibley SWCD

Superior National Forest
Superior National Forest
Tall Pine Toms/NWTF
Tall Pine Toms/NWTF
Tall Pine Toms/NWTF
The Nature Conservancy
US Forest Service
Wildlife Forever

Wildlife Forever

Wildlife Forever

Wildlife Forever

Wildlife Forever

East Central MN Enhancements

Goose Graham CPL

Kunkel WMA Enhancements

Lovell Quinn WPA Enhancements
Metro WMA Enhancements

Rice County WMA Enhancements

SW MN Wetland Enhancements
Waseca County WMA Enhancements
Seasonal Wetand Cattail Control V
Seasonal Wetland Cattail Control VI
Altnow Marsh WMA Enhancement
Severance Lake WMA Enhancement
Sibley WMA Enhancement

Kawishiwi Riparian Restoration Project
Olive-Sided Flycatcher and Pollinator Habitat
Foothills/PSF Oak Regeneration

PR Oak Enhancement

Smoky Hill Oak Regeneration

North Shore Browse Protection Phase 2
2018 West Zone Oak-Blueberry Habitat Enhancement
Elmo WMA Buckthorn Removal
Erlandson WMA Woody Removal
Native Prairie Tree Removal Phase 1
USFWS Backstrom WPA

USFWS Pomme De Terre WPA

Kanabec
Nobles
Mille Lacs
Stearns
Washington
Rice
Murray
Waseca
Douglas
Stevens
Sibley
Sibley
Sibley
Lake
Lake
Cass
Hubbard
Becker
Lake

St. Louis
Otter Tail
Otter Tail
Otter Tail
Otter Tail
Grant

Enhancement
Restoration

Restoration

Restoration

Enhancement
Enhancement
Restoration

Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Restoration

Restoration

Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Restoration

Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement
Enhancement

Prairie
Wetland
Prairie
Prairie
Prairie
Prairie
Wetland
Prairie
Wetland
Wetland
Prairie
Prairie
Prairie
Forest
Fish, Gam¢
Forest
Forest
Forest
Forest
Forest
Prairie
Prairie
Prairie
Prairie
Prairie

250
47
97
43

103
30
37

159
90

120
28

6
19

104
72
74

240

400

1592
2237
30

160

430

160

300

$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$25,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$35,000
$22,000
$12,000
$24,500
$50,000
$46,925
$9,000
$24,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$16,625
$24,850
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
51,781,089
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