

## Conservation Partners Legacy Grant Program: FY2018 Awards



**DEPARTMENT OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES**

### Traditional

Organization Name	Project Name	County	Activity	Habitat	Acres	Grant Amount
Martin County Conservation Club, Inc.	Center Creek WMA Findley Addition	Martin	Acquisition	Prairie	80	\$400,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Pine County-Tract 5 Acquisition	Pine	Acquisition	FGW	115	\$92,300
Fox Lake Conservation League Inc.	Martin County WMA Acquisition - Dick Parcel	Martin	Acquisition	Prairie	40	\$354,000
Pheasants Forever	Dalbo WMA Addition	Isanti	Acquisition	Prairie	82	\$159,100
Pheasants Forever	Herlein Boote WMA	Nobles	Acquisition	Prairie	52	\$271,300
The Conservation Fund	Little Clubhouse Lake	Itasca	Acquisition	FGW	28	\$103,940
Crow Wing County	CWC Natural Resource Protection & Enhancement	Crow Wing	Acquisition	Forest	41	\$52,400
Friends of the Hormel Nature Center	Hormel Nature Center Critical Habitat Phase II	Mower	Enhancement	FGW	518	\$305,636
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Muckey Creek Critical Habitat Acquisition	Hubbard	Acquisition	Forest	160	\$275,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Prairie Lake Deer Yard Acquisition	Itasca	Acquisition	Forest	200	\$247,500
Minnesota Land Trust	Restoring Prairie Pothole Wetlands & Grasslands #2	Otter Tail	Restoration	Prairie	926	\$376,113
City of Winona	East Lake Winona Shoreland Restoration	Winona	Restoration	Forest	23	\$107,669
Sauk River Watershed District	Cold Spring Fen	Stearns	Restoration	Wetland	70	\$127,000
St. Louis County SWCD	Riparian Buckthorn Removal	St. Louis	Restoration	FGW	41	\$86,220
National Wild Turkey Federation	Mille Lacs WMA Deer Fence	Mille Lacs	Enhancement	Forest	22	\$50,000
Chippewa National Forest	Chippewa National Forest Wetland Restoration	Itasca	Restoration	Wetland	249	\$25,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Maple River WMA-Tract 12 Acquisition	Blue Earth	Acquisition	Forest	13	\$51,050
Minnesota Land Trust	Clearwater County Wetland Restoration	Clearwater	Restoration	Wetland	188	\$55,674
National Wild Turkey Federation	Prescribed Burning for Oak Savanna Management	Sherburne	Enhancement	Forest	2671	\$60,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	CNF Wildlife Openings	Itasca	Enhancement	Forest	550	\$66,625
Ruffed Grouse Society	2018 Minnesota Forest Health	Itasca	Enhancement	Forest	968	\$166,256
Audubon Center of the North Woods	Formanek & Oswald Additions to ACNW	Pine	Acquisition	Forest	140	\$191,229
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service	Diederich Habitat Easement Enhancement	Meeker	Enhancement	Prairie	79	\$65,284
Page Township	Page Community Park Habitat Restoration	Mille Lacs	Enhancement	Prairie	4	\$11,287
Chisago SWCD	Chisago County Parks Pollinator Habitat Program	Chisago	Restoration	Prairie	40	\$25,000
Audubon Dakota	Red River Riparian Restoration in Moorhead, MN	Clay	Restoration	Prairie	272	\$147,294
West Otter Tail SWCD	Gizzard Creek Fish Habitat Enhancement	Otter Tail	Enhancement	FGW	1	\$25,000
Red Lake Watershed District	Wetland Habitat Quality and Management	Marshall	Enhancement	FGW	4235	\$242,000
						<b>\$4,139,877</b>

### Metro

Organization Name	Project Name	County	Activity	Habitat	Acres	Grant
City of Duluth	2017 Tributary 6.5 Protection and Restoration	St. Louis	Acquisition	FGW	16	\$300,250
Three Rivers Park District	North Twin Wetland Restoration	Hennepin	Restoration	Wetland	80	\$218,250

Ramsey County Parks and Rec	Central Snail Lake Wetland Buffer & Forest Project	Ramsey	Restoration	FGW	64	\$252,000
City of Roseville	Roseville Phase II Wildlife Habitat Restoration	Ramsey	Enhancement	FGW	361	\$353,572
City of Saint Paul, Parks and Rec	Cherokee Regional Park Woodland Enhancement	Ramsey	Enhancement	Forest	61	\$136,500
Dakota County Parks	Dakota Lake: Forest, Woodland Enhancement Phase II	Dakota	Enhancement	Forest	60	\$204,222
City of Burnsville	Terrace Oaks Restoration Phase I (north-central)	Dakota	Restoration	Forest	26	\$110,430
Ramsey County Parks and Rec	Battle Creek Corridor Restoration Project	Ramsey	Restoration	Forest	60	\$315,000
Ramsey County Parks and Rec	Oak Woodland Restoration	Ramsey	Restoration	Forest	20	\$36,000
City of Champlin	Elm Creek Stream Restoration Phase III	Hennepin	Restoration	FGW	2	\$206,749
						<b>\$2,132,973</b>

#### ECP

Organization Name	Project Name	County	Activity	Habitat	Acres	Grant
Aitkin County Land Dept.	Aitkin Pollinator Restoration	Aitkin	Enhancement	Prairie	102	\$24,500
American Bird Conservancy	Tamarac NWR Prescribed Fire	Becker	Enhancement	Forest	600	\$15,000
Fox Lake Conservation League, Inc.	FLCL/Martin County WMA Tree Removal Phase 3	Martin	Enhancement	Prairie	568	\$50,000
Goodhue SWCD	Phase2-Covered Bridge Park Riparian Restoration	Goodhue	Enhancement	FGW	1	\$33,963
Great River Greening	Native Prairie and Oak Savanna Enhancement	Sherburne	Enhancement	Prairie	30	\$38,000
Heron Lake Watershed District	Toe WMA Wetland Restoration	Jackson	Enhancement	Wetland	62	\$21,661
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Bemidji/Park Rapids Thermal Cover Improvement	Wadena	Enhancement	Forest	200	\$36,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Brainerd Area Buckthorn Control	Crow Wing	Enhancement	FGW	80	\$28,675
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Brainerd Area Forest Improvement/Browse Protection	Cass	Enhancement	Forest	300	\$42,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Laurentian Budcapping-Phase II	St. Louis	Restoration	Forest	650	\$50,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Oak Regeneration Aitkin Forestry	Aitkin	Enhancement	Forest	275	\$50,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	Pillsbury SF Planting Project	Cass	Enhancement	Forest	118	\$50,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	RMEF Buckthorn Removal	Kittson	Enhancement	Prairie	500	\$50,000
Minnesota Deer Hunters Association	RMEF/SCA Rx Burn-Phase II	Kittson	Enhancement	Prairie	3000	\$50,000
Minnesota Pheasants Steele County Chapter	Aurora WMA Grassland Enrichment	Steele	Enhancement	Prairie	7	\$5,040
Minnesota Pheasants Steele County Chapter	Somerset WMA Grassland Establishment	Steele	Restoration	Prairie	15	\$10,800
Minnesota Waterfowl Association	Dora Lake WMA - Wetland Restoration	Le Sueur	Restoration	Wetland	457	\$14,500
Minnesota Waterfowl Association	Migratory Waterfowl Habitat Restoration	Sherburne	Restoration	Wetland	860	\$49,000
Minnesota Waterfowl Association	Prairie Pollinator and Wetland Restoration	Hennepin	Restoration	Wetland	228	\$11,150
National Wild Turkey Federation	Aitkin County Oak Treatments	Aitkin	Enhancement	Forest	545	\$50,000
National Wild Turkey Federation	Brainerd Area Oak Release	Crow Wing	Enhancement	Forest	187	\$31,000
National Wild Turkey Federation	Pine County Hardwood Enhancement 2	Pine	Enhancement	Forest	172	\$26,000
National Wild Turkey Federation	Plum Creek WMA Direct Hardwood Seeding	Murray	Restoration	Forest	14	\$8,500
North St Louis Soil & Water Conservation District	Orr Area Trout Streams II	St. Louis	Restoration	FGW	1	\$45,400

Pheasants Forever	East Central MN Enhancements	Kanabec	Enhancement	Prairie	250	\$50,000
Pheasants Forever	Goose Graham CPL	Nobles	Restoration	Wetland	47	\$50,000
Pheasants Forever	Kunkel WMA Enhancements	Mille Lacs	Restoration	Prairie	97	\$50,000
Pheasants Forever	Lovell Quinn WPA Enhancements	Stearns	Restoration	Prairie	43	\$50,000
Pheasants Forever	Metro WMA Enhancements	Washington	Enhancement	Prairie	103	\$25,000
Pheasants Forever	Rice County WMA Enhancements	Rice	Enhancement	Prairie	30	\$50,000
Pheasants Forever	SW MN Wetland Enhancements	Murray	Restoration	Wetland	37	\$50,000
Pheasants Forever	Waseca County WMA Enhancements	Waseca	Enhancement	Prairie	159	\$50,000
Pioneer Heritage Conservation Trust	Seasonal Wetland Cattail Control V	Douglas	Enhancement	Wetland	90	\$50,000
Pioneer Heritage Conservation Trust	Seasonal Wetland Cattail Control VI	Stevens	Enhancement	Wetland	120	\$35,000
Sibley SWCD	Altnow Marsh WMA Enhancement	Sibley	Enhancement	Prairie	28	\$22,000
Sibley SWCD	Severance Lake WMA Enhancement	Sibley	Enhancement	Prairie	6	\$12,000
Sibley SWCD	Sibley WMA Enhancement	Sibley	Enhancement	Prairie	19	\$24,500
Superior National Forest	Kawishiwi Riparian Restoration Project	Lake	Restoration	Forest	104	\$50,000
Superior National Forest	Olive-Sided Flycatcher and Pollinator Habitat	Lake	Restoration	Fish, Game	72	\$46,925
Tall Pine Toms/NWTF	Foothills/PSF Oak Regeneration	Cass	Enhancement	Forest	74	\$9,000
Tall Pine Toms/NWTF	PR Oak Enhancement	Hubbard	Enhancement	Forest	240	\$24,000
Tall Pine Toms/NWTF	Smoky Hill Oak Regeneration	Becker	Enhancement	Forest	400	\$50,000
The Nature Conservancy	North Shore Browse Protection Phase 2	Lake	Restoration	Forest	1592	\$50,000
US Forest Service	2018 West Zone Oak-Blueberry Habitat Enhancement	St. Louis	Enhancement	Forest	2237	\$50,000
Wildlife Forever	Elmo WMA Buckthorn Removal	Otter Tail	Enhancement	Prairie	30	\$16,625
Wildlife Forever	Erlandson WMA Woody Removal	Otter Tail	Enhancement	Prairie	160	\$24,850
Wildlife Forever	Native Prairie Tree Removal Phase 1	Otter Tail	Enhancement	Prairie	430	\$50,000
Wildlife Forever	USFWS Backstrom WPA	Otter Tail	Enhancement	Prairie	160	\$50,000
Wildlife Forever	USFWS Pomme De Terre WPA	Grant	Enhancement	Prairie	300	\$50,000
						<b>\$1,781,089</b>